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Executive Summary 

Appointment 

Curtins were instructed by Regal London to undertake a combined Phase 1 Preliminary Risk 
Assessment (PRA) at 390-406 High Rd, Wembley HA9 6AR. This report has been undertaken in 
support of the proposed demolition of the existing buildings onsite to facilitate the development of two 
new student accommodation blocks with associated infrastructure and hardstanding. No private 
gardens are proposed as part of the development.  

Current Site 
Status 

The development site is located to the North of Harrow Road (A404) in Wembley. The approximate 
area of the site is 0.4 hectares (Ha). The site comprises an approximately rectangular shape, which is 
currently occupied by two leaseholds separated by a party wall between 390-406 and 402. Commercial 
businesses occupy the ground floor with further commercial above. The site exhibits a flat topography. 

Site History 

In 1864 the development site sits within an undeveloped parcel of land forming part of a farm named 
‘Wembleyhill Farm’. From the 1940s mapping until 1974 part of the site is an active ‘Depot’ and from 
1958 mapping until 1974 the site contains a cross-boundary garage. From 1983 the site exhibits 
present day configuration.  
 
The surrounding land around the site shows no significant development until 1914 where the railway 
land to the immediate north of the site is constructed and residential dwellings replace the former 
vacant greenfield/farmland. In 1957 a depot is shown to the east of the site and in 1968 an electrical 
substation appears 110m southwest.  

Geology 
The British Geological Society records indicate that the site is underlain by the London Clay Formation 
with no superficial deposits recorded onsite.  

Hydrogeology 

The underlying London Clay is listed as Unproductive Strata. The site is not situated within an 
Environment Agency defined Source Protection Zone (SPZ). There are no active groundwater 
abstraction points within 500m of the site. 

Hydrology There are no surface water features within 250m of the subject site  

Initial Ground 
Contamination 

Assessment 

The potential risk to receptors such as controlled waters and future site users of the development are 
generally assessed as LOW to MODERATE, with the requirement for a Generic Quantitative Risk 
Assessment (GQRA) to further determine the risk to future site users.  

Recommendations 

It is recommended that the GQRA are conducted as part of a ground investigation in support of the 
engineering design of the proposed development. 

In summary, the following recommendations are made: 

• Undertake an intrusive ground investigation to support civil and structural design; 

• Undertake GQRA for human health and ground gases. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Rev [02] | Copyright © 2022 Curtins Consulting Ltd  Page iii 

 

080438.100-CUR-00-XX-RP-GE-001  

080438.100 – High Road, Wembley  
Phase 1 Preliminary Risk Assessment 

Table of Contents 
1.0 Introduction .............................................................................................................................................. 1 

1.1 Project Background .......................................................................................................................... 1 

1.2 Scope ............................................................................................................................................... 1 

2.0 Desk Study .............................................................................................................................................. 2 

2.1 Current Setting ................................................................................................................................. 2 

2.2 Surrounding Land Use ..................................................................................................................... 3 

3.0 Site History .............................................................................................................................................. 4 

3.1 Preliminary Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Risk Assessment .......................................................... 5 

4.0 Geology, Hydrogeology and Hydrology .................................................................................................. 6 

4.1 Geology ............................................................................................................................................ 6 

4.1.1 Historical BGS Borehole Records .................................................................................................... 6 

4.2 Hydrogeology ................................................................................................................................... 6 

4.3 Hydrology ......................................................................................................................................... 6 

4.4 Flood Risk ........................................................................................................................................ 6 

4.5 Mining or Mineral Extraction ............................................................................................................. 7 

4.6 Natural Ground Subsidence ............................................................................................................. 7 

4.7 Ground Gas and Radon ................................................................................................................... 7 

4.8 Regulatory Data ............................................................................................................................... 7 

4.9 Contemporary Trade Directory Entries ............................................................................................ 8 

4.10 Planning Portal ................................................................................................................................. 8 

5.0 Preliminary Conceptual Site Model & Qualitative Risk  Assessment .................................................... 10 

5.1 Additional Risk Assessments ......................................................................................................... 10 

6.0 Conclusions & Recommendations ........................................................................................................ 13 

6.1 Outline Scope of Works for Ground Investigation .......................................................................... 13 

6.2 Contaminants of Concern .............................................................................................................. 14 

7.0 References ............................................................................................................................................ 15 

 Appendices  
Appendix A Drawings 

Appendix B Supporting Information 

Appendix C Risk Assessment Rationale



 

 

 

Rev [02] | Copyright © 2022 Curtins Consulting Ltd Page 1 

 

080438.100-CUR-00-XX-RP-GE-001  

080438.100 – High Road, Wembley  
Phase 1 Preliminary Risk Assessment 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Project Background 

Curtins were instructed by Regal London to undertake a Phase 1 Preliminary Risk Assessment (PRA) 

at 390-406 High Rd, Wembley HA9 6AR. The site is centred on national Grid Reference 

518610,185280. 

This report has been undertaken in support of the proposed demolition of the existing buildings onsite 

to facilitate the development of two new student accommodation blocks with associated infrastructure 

and hardstanding. No private gardens are proposed as part of the development.  

The proposed development plans (at the time of writing) are presented in Appendix A. 

1.2 Scope  

The Preliminary Risk Assessment (PRA) is intended to provide an overview of the geo-environmental 

setting of the site. The report will develop a working preliminary conceptual ground model for the site 

as well as present an initial assessment of geo-environmental risks that could be presented to the future 

development of the site. 

Specifically, the PRA provides an initial assessment of the site with regard to: 

a) Potential contamination of the site from historical and/or current use. 

b) The potential impact on the wider environment from historical and/or current use. 

c) The potential impact from surrounding land uses and other environmental factors.  

d) Potential risks associated with geological features such as faulting, mineral extraction, mining 

 and land instability. 

e) The location of apparent sub-surface structures that may affect the proposed redevelopment. 

f) The location of above-surface features that may affect the proposed redevelopment. 

The PRA is a desk-based exercise written using information provided from a desk based environmental 

study and any information made available to Curtins from the Client. The PRA can be utilised to inform 

the requirement for, and extent of, any future intrusive investigation work. 
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2.0 Desk Study 

This desk study section has been undertaken using the following data sources and publicly available 

information; 

• Envirocheck Report (1);

• British Geological Survey (2), (3);

• Environment Agency Data (4);

• UK Historical Landfill Data (5);

Copies of reports and any other supporting information are presented in Appendix B. 

2.1 Current Setting 

The development site is located to the North of Harrow Road (A404) in Wembley. The approximate 

area of the site is 0.14 hectares (Ha). The site comprises an approximately rectangular shaped, which is 

currently occupied by two leaseholds separated by a party wall between 390-406 and 402. Commercial 

businesses occupy the ground floor with further commercial above. The site exhibits a flat topography. 

The National Grid Reference for the centre of the site is 518610, 185280.  The site location is presented 

in Figure 2.1 below, and the site boundary outlined in red, respectively. 

Figure 2.1 Site Location (Google Satellite Imaging, 2021) 
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2.2 Surrounding Land Use 

The immediate surrounding land use to the development site is highlighted in Table 2.2 below. 

Table 2.2 Surrounding Area 

Surrounding Area 

N 
Area of parking and railway tracks running east-west relating to Wembley 
Stadium station beyond.  

E A boxing gym and beyond that multi-storey residential dwelling. 

S 
A404 High Road, Wembley / Harrow Road and an active demolition/
construction site.  

W Commercial shops and restaurants running parallel to Harrow Road. 
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3.0 Site History 

A review of the available historical mapping (1) and freely available information for the site and surrounding area 

(<150m) has been undertaken. The historical development of the site and surroundings are presented below in 

table 3.0 and 3.10 respectively.  

Table 3.0  Previous Site Uses and Potential Sources of Contamination 

Table 3.1  Surrounding Land Uses and Potential Sources of Contamination 

Date Description 
Potential Sources of 

Contamination 

1864s to 
1940s 

 
From earliest available mapping, the development site comprises a 

farm named ‘Wembleyhill Farm’ with the development site sitting 

within a parcel of undeveloped vacant land. In 1914 the site now sits 

within an undeveloped parcel of land between a railway cutting to the 

north and Harrow Road Tramway. 

 

N/A 

 

 

1940s to 
1970s 

 
In 1946s aerial photography the site shows evidence of recent 

demolition works on the western section and active use as a depot in 

the eastern portion. In 1958 mapping the majority of the site is labelled 

as a depot and a cross-boundary garage is present on the eastern 

boundary of the site. 

Uncontrolled deposition of Made 

Ground associated with 

development and demolition 

 

Potential leakage and spillage of 

hydrocarbons or volatile organic 

compounds associated with Depot 

works and garage use. 

1970s to 
present 

day 

In 1974 mapping the depot is no longer present onsite and the entire 

site appears vacant. In 1983 mapping the site exhibits present day 

configuration with buildings now constructed. 

 

N/A 

Date Description 
Potential Sources of 

Contamination 

1864s to 
1950s 

In 1864 mapping the land surrounding the site consists of farmland, 

empty fields, orchards and farm buildings. In 1896 mapping there is 

a smithy 150m to the east and Sudbury and Wembley Station 250m 

offsite to the west. In 1914 the surrounding land has shown more 

residential developments to the northeast and southwest. A large 

railway cutting lies directly north of the site exhibiting the strike of the 

present-day railway line.  

Controlled deposition of Made 

Ground associated with 

development from the railway 

embankment. 

 

1950s to 
Present 

day 

In 1957-1958 mapping 30m offsite to the east is a ‘depot’ with the 

land immediately north to circa 100m north is entirely railway land. In 

addition, the cross-boundary garage is present immediately east of 

the site.  

Potential leakage and spillage of 
hydrocarbons or volatile organic 
compounds associated with Depot 
works and garage use. 
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Limited information is available relating to the site history before the 1870s when the first ordnance survey maps 

were produced. Potential sources of on-site and off-site contamination are further discussed in Section 5.0. 

3.1 Preliminary Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Risk Assessment 

The likelihood of UXO being encountered on a development site is influenced by a number of factors 

including; the proximity to strategic targets, the nature of the development works being undertaken and 

evidence of local damage in the post-war periods amongst others. In order to determine the likelihood of 

UXO being present on a site, a step-wise risk assessment process is followed. This process is outlined 

within CIRIA C681 Unexploded Ordnance: A Guide for the Construction Industry. The following 

assessment is considered to comprise a preliminary risk assessment based on available historical 

mapping and Bombsight records (6). 

With reference to the development site and surrounding area pre-WWII was shown on maps to comprise 

residential/commercial properties, however, the site’s location within wider London and adjacent to a 

railway line is considered to comprise secondary bombing targets.  

The historical mapping (as detailed in Section 3.0) and Bombsight maps, highlight evidence of bombing 

60m to the south off Cecil Avenue, 80m north off Dennis Avenue, 80m and 150m east on Ecclestone 

Place, 130m and 190m northeast on Mostyn Avenue. However no bombs were recorded on-site.  

Notwithstanding, a Detailed Unexploded Ordnance Risk Assessment has been commissioned for the 

development site to determine potential UXO risk and is provided in Appendix B.  

The detailed UXO risk assessment for the development site has been determined a Low risk. In light of 

this low risk, the following risk mitigation measures are recommended to support the proposed works at 

High Road,Wembley:  

All Works  

• UXO Risk Management Plan  

• Site Specific UXO Awareness Briefings to all personnel conducting intrusive works. 

It is recommended that a copy of the detailed UXO risk assessment is retained within the site Health and 

Safety file or Construction Phase Plan. 
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4.0 Geology, Hydrogeology and Hydrology 

4.1 Geology 

A study of the Envirocheck report (1) and British Geological Survey (BGS) 1:50,000 mapping records 

(Solid and Drift Editions) (3) indicates the following geological succession underlying the site: 

Table 4.1 Geological/Hydrogeological Succession 

Geology Associated Hydrogeological Classification  

Made Ground deposits are not recorded on 
geological mapping, however, given two phases of 
development on-site, it is likely such deposits are 
present potentially deeper than 1m bgl. 

N/A 

Superficial deposits are not recorded on geological 

mapping.  
N/A 

Bedrock deposits are recorded as the London Clay 

Formation Unproductive Strata1 

Notes: 
1. These are rock layers or drift deposits with low permeability that have negligible significance for water supply or river base 

flow. 

4.1.1 Historical BGS Borehole Records 

A review of the available online BGS borehole records did not record any historical boreholes 

on-site, the closest borehole record is located 45m southwest offsite. A summary of this 

historical borehole 45m south-west of the site BGS ref. TQ18NE161 is summarised below.  

• Made Ground – 1.70m bgl;  

• Brown CLAY – 10.60m bgl;  

• Blue CLAY – 12.10m bgl Groundwater was encountered at 7.00m bgl. 

4.2 Hydrogeology 

The site is not situated within an Environment Agency defined Source Protection Zone (SPZ). There 

are no active groundwater abstraction points within 500m of the site. 

4.3 Hydrology 

There are no surface water features within 250m of the subject site. There are no discharge consents 

for the site and no pollution incidents to controlled waters have been recorded on-site.  
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4.4 Flood Risk 

The site is located within and Environment Agency designated Flood Risk Zone 1 (with low probability 

of flooding from rivers or the sea). 

4.5 Mining or Mineral Extraction 

The site is not recorded to be within an area affected by coal mining or non-coal mining. 

4.6 Natural Ground Subsidence 

The Envirocheck report confirms that there is a very low to low hazard from the following ground stability 

hazards on site: collapsible, compressible, dissolution, landslide, running sand. The report confirms that 

there is a moderate risk from shrinking and swelling clays. 

4.7 Ground Gas and Radon 

There are no recorded historical or other landfill sites within 250 m of the site. In addition, a review of 

available historical maps did not indicate the presence of large, infilled features (e.g., surface 

excavations etc) which could provide a potential source of ground gas.  

The Envirocheck report confirms that the property is in a low probability radon area where less than 1% 

of properties are estimated to be at or above the radon action level. On this basis, no radon protection 

measures are required for new dwellings. 

4.8 Regulatory Data 

Information in the Envirocheck Report (Appendix B), relating to various regulatory controls has been 

reviewed, with a summary presented below in Table 4.8. 

Table 4.8 Regulatory information within 250m of the site 

Regulatory Data 
Distance from 

Site 
Details 

Historical Landfill Sites >250m None recorded within 250m of the subject site. 

Local Authority Recorded 
Landfill Sites 

>250m None recorded within 250m of the subject site 

Local Authority Pollution 
Prevention and Controls 

Onsite 

A dry cleaner was present at 404 High Road, 
Wembley, HA9 6AL from June 2007 until 
present day. A PPC was also in affect from 
November 1999 for a BP garage under petrol 
filling station at 157m East, this has since 
been revoked. Given that these under Local 
Authority control and subject to regulation, 
considered unlikely chemicals utilised as part 
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Regulatory Data 
Distance from 

Site 
Details 

of the cleaning have had the potential to 
migrate to the subsurface. 

Registered Waste Transfer 
Sites 

>250m None recorded within 250m of the subject site. 

Registered Waste Treatment 
or Disposal Sites 

>250m None recorded within 250m of the subject site. 

Licensed Waste 
Management Facilities >250m None recorded within 250m of the subject site. 

Fuel Station Entries 152m East Wembley Service Station, Status: Obsolete 

Registered Radioactive 
Substances 

>250m None recorded within 250m of the subject site.  

 

4.9 Contemporary Trade Directory Entries 

There are two contemporary trade directory entries registered for the site. Comet Group PLC, an 

electrical goods sales, manufacture and wholesaler with an inactive status. The second is a printers 

named Sivani Printers and is also inactive. 

4.10 Planning Portal 

A review of London Borough of Brent online planning portal was undertaken to determine any potential 

environmentally pertinent information on-site or within the surrounding area, in relation to this 

assessment. A recent planning application (15/3161) dated 23/12/2015 for the development of a three-

storey secondary school building (located 150m south of the site), as part of this application a ground 

investigation report was submitted.  

Technical Note – Ramboll Environ (February 2016)  

The ground investigation comprised a series of cable percussive boreholes to 30.00m bgl, trial pits, 

hand dug excavation pits and driven tube sampling.  

The ground conditions were not summarised within the report. Review of borehole logs within the 

appendices highlight Made Ground in several locations to depths of 0.70m to 1.60m bgl and consisted 

mainly of brown sandy gravely CLAY with flint, brick, ash, bituminous bound material, ceramic and 

concrete. London Clay Formation was present thereafter consisting of firm brown mottled blue sandy 

CLAY  

Groundwater was encountered within the Made Ground deposits and London Clay (where response 

zones crossed strata boundary’s) at 0.15m bgl to 5.20m bgl. 
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Visual or olfactory indicators of solid phase contamination were recorded within soils during the ground 

investigation with Black bituminous bound material and evidence of ‘membrane’ type materials, ash 

was also noted in several locations within Made Ground. 

The results of the environmental testing and comparison against generic assessment criteria for 

residential land use without home-grown produce criteria recorded exceedances of PAHs including; 

Benzo(a)pyrene, Naphthalene, Chrysene and dibenzo(a,h)anthracene in the Made Ground likely 

reflective of solid phase contamination identified.   

No Asbestos was encountered within Ramboll’s 2015 ground investigation. 

The gas regime of the site was classified as a Characteristic Situation 1 where no ground gas protection 

measures are required, however, the site in the southern portion of the site was classified as a 

Characteristic Situation 2.  
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5.0 Preliminary Conceptual Site Model & Qualitative Risk 

 Assessment 

The Conceptual Site Model (CSM) and Qualitative Risk Assessment (QRA) are presented in the table within 

this section. 

The CSM details the source-pathway-receptor linkages or potential contaminant linkages (PCLs) that have been 

identified for the site.  The QRA details the associated level of risk relating to these PCLs.   

The CSM and QRA concern the major risks to human health and controlled waters with additional, more specific 

risk assessment protocols contained within the main body of this reporting, as detailed in Section 5.1 below. 

The QRA follows the framework outlined within CIRIA C552 which is summarised within Appendix C. 

The ‘risk rating’ within the QRA refers to the risk that the source, pathway, receptor linkage or PCL is complete.  

Unless specifically stated it does not necessarily refer to an immediate risk and is intended to be used as a tool 

to assess the necessity for further assessment/investigation. 

5.1 Additional Risk Assessments 

The following risk assessments, listed below, are not included within the main CSM and QRA but 

none-the-less can be of critical importance to the onward development of the site.  

• The risk presented by Unexploded Ordnance is discussed in Section 3.1. 

• The risk presented by Radon is discussed and assessed in Section 4.7 

Under current health and safety legislation, employers are required to carry out their own appropriate 

risk assessments and mitigation to protect themselves and their employees, other human receptors and 

the environment from potential contamination.  Such risks must be adequately mitigated by law, 

specifically the Construction Design Management (CDM) Regulations, 2015 which require that potential 

risks to human health and the environment from construction activities are appropriately identified and 

all necessary steps taken to eliminate / manage that risk.  It has been assumed that any future 

construction works on site will be undertaken in compliance with these requirements and therefore 

construction workers involved in the building works at the site have been discounted as a human 

receptor in the conceptual site model. 
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Conceptual Site Model Qualitative Risk Assessment 

Action 
Source Pathway(s) Receptor(s) 

Consequence  
(Potential 
Severity) 

Likelihood of Occurrence 
Risk 

Rating 

On-site sources of potential 
contamination: 
 
Based on initial reporting and provided 
preliminary reporting the primary 
anticipated source of contamination on 
site is uncontrolled deposition of Made 
Ground during phases of development 
and demolition.  
 
Spillages, leakages and pollution from 
plant associated with demolition works 
and the sites historical use as a Depot and 
a Garage. 
 
Potential contaminants of concern 
associated with the above sources 
include a range of organic and inorganic 
compounds including heavy metals, 
petrol and diesel range hydrocarbons, 
poly-cyclic aromatic hydrocarbons 
(PAHs), and asbestos. 
 

Inhalation of vapours 
 

Inhalation of dust/fibres 
where areas of soft 
landscaping are 
proposed. 

End users of site 
 

Residents (students), site staff, 
visitors and trespassers. 

Medium 
 

Chronic health 
risk 

Likely 
Substantial thicknesses of Made Ground deposits related to historical phases of construction and demolition 
are likely to cover parts of the site. If and where any contamination is present on site it is likely to be either; 
present as minor inclusions, comprise solid phase material (I.e. ash and clinker), a localised source area or 
present within the near surface soils. Any potential spillages of hydrocarbons during demolition/construction 
and historical depot/garage related works are likely to be localised, however, there is a risk it may be at a 
scale which could exceed residential screening criteria.  
 
Given the proposed site development is to comprise a residential end use and areas of soft landscaping 
have not been ruled out. It is considered likely that the solid phase contaminants within the Made Ground 
would present a risk to future site users at the ground floor in areas of soft landscaping through inhalation 
of vapours.  

Moderate 
GQRA as part of 
ground 
investigation. 

Vertical and lateral 
migration through the 
Made Ground 
 
May occur due to 
service corridors or 
natural variations in 
London Clay Deposits. 

Controlled waters (Groundwater 
and Surface Waters) 
 
Site underlain by unproductive strata 
(London Clay Formation). 
 
No surface water features within 
250m of the subject site. 

 

Mild 
 

Pollution of non-
sensitive water 

resources 

Unlikely 
Substantial thicknesses of Made Ground deposits related to historical phases of construction and demolition 
are likely to cover parts of the site. If and where any contamination is present on site it is likely to be either; 
present as minor inclusions, comprise solid phase material (I.e. ash and clinker), a localised source area or 
present within the near surface soils. Any potential spillages of hydrocarbons during demolition works are 
likely to be localised and retained in the near surface. The central and eastern portion of the site poses risk 
of localised hydrocarbons and miscellaneous contaminants from leaks and spillages from the sites former 
use as a Depot and a Garage.  

Controlled waters are not sensitive below this site with the London Clay having low permeability and having 
negligible significance on local water supply or river base flow. The site is not located near any surface 
water features and is not located within 500m of a Source Protection Zone 1 or groundwater abstraction. 

Based on this the current development site is considered to present a low risk to controlled waters owing 
to the unproductive low permeability bedrock across the entire site.  

LOW 

Confirm no gross 
or mobile phase 
contamination as 
part of a ground 
investigation 

Off-site sources of potential 
contamination: 
Spillages, leakages and pollution 
associated railway tracks/land and 
embankments offsite to the north, and 
miscellaneous ‘Depots’ and ‘Works’  
 

Potential contaminants of concern 
associated with the above sources include 
a range of organic and inorganic 
compounds including heavy metals, petrol 
and diesel range hydrocarbons, poly-
cyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs),  
Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and 
asbestos. 

Horizontal migration 
through the Made 

Ground 
 

followed by 

Inhalation of vapours 

End users of site 

Residents (students), site staff, 
visitors and trespassers. 

Medium 
 

Chronic health 
risk 

Unlikely 

The immediate surrounding off-site land to the north currently and historically has comprised of railway land 
with cuttings/embankments and railway tracks. As such there is potential for contaminants to be present 
within the sub-surface directly adjacent to the site and within potentially imported material for the railway 
embankment immediately north of the site. There have been historical works offsite to the east which has 
potential to contaminate ground in proximity.  
 
Moreover, environmental testing carried out for a new secondary school offsite to the south of the subject 
site recorded exceedances for PAHs within the Made Ground.  
 
Consequently, it is considered unlikely that gross or mobile phase contamination could migrate onto site 
due to London Clays low permeability which renders the risk of migration from offsite sources unlikely and 
any such occurrences would be limited to off-site areas only.   
 

LOW 

Confirm no 
gross or mobile 
phase 
contamination as 
part of a ground 
investigation 

 

• The table below represents the first stage in the land quality risk assessment process: The Qualitative Risk Assessment. 

• In order for a development site to be deemed ‘suitable for use’, the level of risk needs to be brought down to acceptable levels, i.e. low 
to negligible risk. The purpose of each stage of risk assessment is ultimately to establish, if there is a requirement for additional levels of 
assessment to be made in order to have sufficient confidence to support a risk characterisation or management decision, e.g. remedial 
action.  

• In the absence of specific site data a Generic Quantitative Risk Assessment is invariably recommended.  
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Conceptual Site Model Qualitative Risk Assessment 

Action 
Source Pathway(s) Receptor(s) 

Consequence  
(Potential 
Severity) 

Likelihood of Occurrence 
Risk 

Rating 

On- and off-site sources of potential 
ground gas: 
 
Uncontrolled deposition of Made Ground on-
site through development and demolishment 
of buildings. 
 
Spillages, leakages and pollution associated 
with local industry and plant associated with 
demolition works. 
 
Potential contaminants of concern associated 
with the above sources include a range of 
organic and inorganic compounds including 
heavy metals, petrol and diesel range 
hydrocarbons, poly-cyclic aromatic 
hydrocarbons (PAHs). 
 
 

Vertical and horizontal 
migration through 
existing service 

corridors and Made 
Ground. 

 

End users of site 
 

Residents, visitors and trespassers 

Severe 

Acute health risk, 
e.g. asphyxiation or 
risk from explosion 

Low Likelihood 
Made Ground is anticipated to exist on parts of the site with a phase a demolition and 
previous land use of a Depot and Garage. In the absence of knowing the presence, 
thickness, lateral extent and chemical composition of onsite made ground the risk of 
ground gas from onsite Made Ground cannot be ruled out.  
 
Made Ground has previously been identified to depths of circa 1.60m bgl near the site 
boundary; the ground gas generating potential off-site is considered low when coupled 
with (London Clay Formation) directly below the site, low proximity to landfills and/or 
infilled ground and limited phases of development onsite.  
 
On this basis, it is considered the development site has a ‘very low to low’ gassing 
potential in line with BS8576 

 
Notwithstanding this, it is recommended that ground gas monitoring is undertaken as part 
of a ground investigation to inform ground gas risk assessment for the site.  

Low to 
Moderate 

Confirm ground gas 
concentrations as part 
of the ground 
investigation 
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6.0 Conclusions & Recommendations 

The qualitative risk assessment (QRA) determined an overall Low to Moderate level of risk to future site users, 

and ground gases associated with the proposed development. The QRA concluded that further requirements 

comprising a generic quantitative risk assessment (GQRA) are required to determine the potential 

contamination risk on-site and to confirm ground conditions.  

It is recommended that the GQRA are conducted as part of a ground investigation in support of the engineering 

design of the proposed development an outline scope for which is detailed in the section hereafter. 

In summary, the following recommendations are made: 

• Undertake an intrusive ground investigation to support civil and structural design; 

• Undertake GQRA for human health and ground gases. 

It is further recommended that this work is completed in advance of any development works taking place. 

6.1  Outline Scope of Works for Ground Investigation  

Potential sources of site-wide contamination have been identified on site as part of the Preliminary Site 

Assessment. On this basis, a non-targeted sampling strategy is recommended to obtain representative 

coverage of the site and to facilitate ‘check testing’ of the various materials arising from the ground.   

The sampling strategy can be co-ordinated with a geotechnical sampling strategy (targeting of proposed 

building footprints and boundary conditions) but should allow adequate coverage of the site in line with 

good practice.  

It is envisaged that the ground investigation will comprise the following, all undertaken under the 

supervision of a suitably qualified engineer: 

• Advancement of sonic drill boreholes to depths of up to 30m and 35m bgl with in-situ (SPT) to 

determine deeper ground conditions and potential piled foundation; 

• Advancement of window sample boreholes to depths of up to 5.0m bgl with in-situ testing (SPT) 

to inform shallow ground conditions and inform the GQRA; 

• Advancement of in-situ CBR tests (using TRL Probe) to depths up to 0.80m bgl to inform 

preliminary roadway/pavement design; 

• Recovery of soil and groundwater samples to inform geotechnical and environmental 

assessments; 

• Construction of six (shallow and deep) combined gas and groundwater monitoring wells; 

• Gas and groundwater monitoring.  
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6.2 Contaminants of Concern 

It is recommended that screening of the materials arising from the ground is undertaken to confirm their 

suitability for retention and/or re-use on site. Potential contaminants of concern (CoC) associated with 

the on-site and off-site sources identified include: 

• Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs); 

• Aliphatic and aromatic hydrocarbons present within fuel oils; 

• Volatile Organic Compounds; 

• Inorganic compounds including toxic metals, non-metals and metalloids; and, 

• Asbestos.  

Potential contaminants associated with the air-borne dust/particulates and vapours include, but are not 

limited to: asbestos, polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons and inorganic compounds including toxic metals 

that are also accounted for by potential on-site contaminants of concern. 

The potential for other CoC’s to exist that are not listed above is considered unlikely and shall be at the 

discretion of the supervising Engineer.   

The potential for off-site sources of free product or mobile contaminants within the sub-surface 

environment is considered unlikely and is considered to be accounted for by the contaminants of 

concern detailed above. 
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Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:
Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:
Primary Activity:

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Thames Water Utilities Ltd
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Lyon Park Avenue
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Temp.2754
2
3rd September 2010
3rd September 2010
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Wembley Brook
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Thames Water Utilities Ltd
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Lyon Park Avenue
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Temp.2754
1
2nd November 1989
2nd November 1989
2nd September 2010
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Wembley Brook
Temporary Consents (Water Act 1989, Section 113)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Gtc Infrastructure Ltd
Hudson Energy Centre Epr/Rp3706lf, Hudson Energy Centre, 2 Engineers 
Way,Wembley,, Middlesex, HA9 0JS
Environment Agency - South East Region, North East Thames Area
RP3706LF
Rp3706lf
29th March 2021
Effective
Transfer
Whole limited change in management
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
25A (a)
New Medium Combustion Plant
Y

Wembley E03 Parking Limited
Hudson Energy Centre, Hudson Energy Centre, 2 Engineers Way,Wembley,, 
Middlesex, HA9 0JS
Environment Agency - South East Region, North East Thames Area
EP3008BS
Ep3008bs
6th August 2020
Superseded By Variation
Application
New
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
25A (a)
New Medium Combustion Plant
Y

518608
185450

518400
184900

518500
184850

518550
184800

518340
184660

518340
184660

519278
185810

519358
185819
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

4

5

6

7

8

9

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A13SW
(W)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A12SE
(W)

A18NW
(N)

A8NW
(S)

A14NE
(E)

0

157

251

629

936

429

758

3

3

3

3

3

-

2

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Comet Dry Cleaners
404 High Road, Wembley, Ha9 6al
London Borough of Brent, Environmental Health Department
DC/06/06988/v.3
12th June 2007
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG6/46 Dry cleaning
Permitted
Manually positioned to the address or location

Bp High Road
341-345 High Road, WEMBLEY, London, HA9 6AQ
London Borough of Brent, Environmental Health Department
PS/05999-03/v.2
1st November 1999
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Authorisation revoked
Manually positioned to the address or location

Orbit Cleaners Ltd
333 Harrow Road, Wembley, Ha9 6ba
London Borough of Brent, Environmental Health Department
DC/06/04559/v.4
12th June 2007
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG6/46 Dry cleaning
Permitted
Manually positioned to the address or location

World Of Dry Cleaning
600 High Road, Wembley, Ha0 2af
London Borough of Brent, Environmental Health Department
DC/06/06809/v.3
12th June 2007
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG6/46 Dry cleaning
Permitted
Manually positioned to the address or location

E Clean Dry Cleaner
3 The Broadway, Wembley, Ha9 8jt
London Borough of Brent, Environmental Health Department
DC/05/16752/v.3
12th June 2007
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG6/46 Dry cleaning
Permitted
Manually positioned to the address or location

Not Given
Olympic Way, WEMBLEY
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Miscellaneous - Unknown
Confirmed As A Pollution Incident
31st July 1990
N1900418
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

518593
185273

518799
185217

518891
185195

517967
185073

518510
186236

518464
184836

519400
185400
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

10

11

12

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

A18NW
(N)

A14SE
(E)

A9NW
(SE)

A13NE
(W)

A13NE
(W)

820

852

858

0

0

2

2

2

4

4

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

Aquifer Designation:

Not Given
Bellevue Road
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Miscellaneous - Unknown
Confirmed As A Pollution Incident
Not Supplied
SE950359
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Great Central Way, WEMBLEY
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Oils - Unknown
Not Supplied
17th March 1997
THN11997031196
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
WEMBLEY
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Oils - Unknown
Confirmed As A Pollution Incident
30th December 1992
NE920707
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Unproductive Aquifer (may have productive aquifer beneath)

Unproductive

Unproductive Bedrock Aquifer, No Superficial Aquifer
Low
Mixed
300-550 mm/year
40-70%
<90%

<3m

No Data

Unproductive Strata

None

No Data Available

None

None

None

None

None

518400
186100

519500
185200

519250
184650

518608
185278

518608
185278
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

13

14

15

16

17

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A8NW
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(SW)

429

577

577

589

593

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
260.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Thames
1

Inland river
110.5
On ground surface
True
Wembley Brook
Thames
1

Inland river
1099.5
On ground surface
True
Wembley Brook
Thames
1

Inland river
267.6
On ground surface
True
Wembley Brook
Thames
1

Inland river
506.9
Not Supplied
True
Not Supplied
Thames
1

518464
184836

518667
184678

518667
184678

518426
184681

518364
184696
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

18

19

20

21

22

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(SE)

A8SW
(S)

A19SW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

0

647

692

701

749

985

3

-

-

-

-

-

Name:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

London Borough of Brent
 - Has supplied landfill data

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1938

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1896

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1920

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1951

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1920

518608
185278

518724
184614

518941
184632

518599
184548

519238
185762

519261
186072
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

23

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

A13NE
(W)

A12SW
(W)

A13SE
(SE)

A12NE
(W)

A18SE
(N)

0

971

154

386

433

1

1

1

1

1

Description:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Thames Group

Sudbury Lodge Clay Pit
Wembley, Middlesex
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
253976
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Palaeogene
London Clay Formation
Common Clay and Shale
Located by supplier to within 10m

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
518742, 185138
Topsoil
London
20.40 mg/kg

0.90 mg/kg

90.80 mg/kg

181.70 mg/kg

29.30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
518175, 185296
Topsoil
London
15.90 mg/kg

0.60 mg/kg

85.90 mg/kg

322.30 mg/kg

23.70 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
518769, 185720
Topsoil
London
21.90 mg/kg

0.90 mg/kg

85.20 mg/kg

320.80 mg/kg

49.60 mg/kg

No data available

518608
185278

517600
185143

518742
185138

518175
185296

518769
185720
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

A8NE
(S)

A17SE
(NW)

A8NW
(SW)

A14SW
(E)

A19SW
(NE)

515

548

556

613

702

1

1

1

1

1

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
518759, 184754
Topsoil
London
20.90 mg/kg

0.70 mg/kg

88.00 mg/kg

99.30 mg/kg

38.40 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
518250, 185741
Topsoil
London
16.00 mg/kg

0.30 mg/kg

83.70 mg/kg

112.70 mg/kg

26.00 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
518314, 184761
Topsoil
London
24.50 mg/kg

0.70 mg/kg

87.90 mg/kg

414.60 mg/kg

44.90 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
519262, 185227
Topsoil
London
21.20 mg/kg

0.70 mg/kg

86.40 mg/kg

180.50 mg/kg

32.20 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
519128, 185813
Topsoil
London
21.20 mg/kg

0.30 mg/kg

96.00 mg/kg

40.30 mg/kg

40.20 mg/kg

518759
184754

518250
185741

518314
184761

519262
185227

519128
185813
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

A12SW
(W)

A9NW
(SE)

A8SE
(S)

A17SW
(NW)

A7NW
(SW)

788

806

871

913

969

1

1

1

1

1

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

Source:
Grid:
Soil Sample Type:
Sample Area:
Arsenic Measured 
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 
Concentration:
Chromium Measured
Concentration:
Lead Measured 
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 
Concentration:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
517775, 185235
Topsoil
London
13.90 mg/kg

1.00 mg/kg

74.50 mg/kg

121.70 mg/kg

26.50 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
519251, 184726
Topsoil
London
20.20 mg/kg

1.20 mg/kg

89.90 mg/kg

390.00 mg/kg

66.10 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
518676, 184382
Topsoil
London
22.30 mg/kg

1.50 mg/kg

77.80 mg/kg

233.30 mg/kg

41.90 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
517771, 185744
Topsoil
London
19.40 mg/kg

0.30 mg/kg

105.00 mg/kg

234.70 mg/kg

41.70 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
517755, 184734
Topsoil
London
26.20 mg/kg

0.60 mg/kg

92.90 mg/kg

642.90 mg/kg

57.10 mg/kg

517775
185235

519251
184726

518676
184382

517771
185744

517755
184734
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

A13NE
(W)

A13NE
(W)

A13SE
(S)

A13NE
(W)

A13SE
(S)

A13NE
(W)

A13SE
(S)

A13NE
(W)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13SE
(S)

0

0

249

0

249

0

249

0

43

85

249

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Source:
Sample Area:
Count Id:
Arsenic Minimum 
Concentration:
Arsenic Average 
Concentration:
Arsenic Maximum 
Concentration:
Cadmium Minimum 
Concentration:
Cadmium Average 
Concentration:
Cadmium Maximum 
Concentration:
Chromium Minimum 
Concentration:
Chromium Average 
Concentration:
Chromium Maximum
Concentration:
Lead Minimum 
Concentration:
Lead Average 
Concentration:
Lead Maximum 
Concentration:
Nickel Minimum 
Concentration:
Nickel Average 
Concentration:
Nickel Maximum 
Concentration:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
London
7209
1.00 mg/kg

17.00 mg/kg

161.00 mg/kg

0.10 mg/kg

0.90 mg/kg

165.20 mg/kg

13.00 mg/kg

79.00 mg/kg

2094.00 mg/kg

11.00 mg/kg

280.00 mg/kg

10000.00 mg/kg

2.00 mg/kg

28.00 mg/kg

506.00 mg/kg

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

In an area that might not be affected by coal mining

No Hazard

518608
185278

518608
185278

518608
185000

518608
185278

518608
185000

518608
185278

518608
185000

518608
185278

518687
185316

518723
185339

518608
185000
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

A13NE
(W)

A13SE
(S)

A13NE
(W)

A13SE
(S)

A13NE
(W)

A13NE
(W)

0

249

0

249

0

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Affected Area:

Source:

Protection Measure:

Source:

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

The property is in a Lower probability radon area (less than 1% of homes are 
estimated to be at or above the Action Level).
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new 
dwellings or extensions
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

518608
185278

518608
185000

518608
185278

518608
185000

518608
185278

518608
185278
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

24

24

25

26

26

26

26

27

28

28

28

29

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13SW
(W)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13SW
(W)

0

0

4

28

29

35

38

65

154

157

169

165

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Comet Group Plc
404, High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6AL
Electrical Goods Sales, Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Sivani Printers
Imperial Life House, High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6AS
Printers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Voyage W D E
388 High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6AR
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Kall Kwik
426, High Road, Wembley, HA9 6AH
Printers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

M G Motors
426 High Rd, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6AH
Garage Services
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Comet Dry Cleaners
426 High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6AH
Dry Cleaners
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

J & K Motors
Rear of 428, High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6AH
Car Body Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Oven Cleaning Wembley
379a, High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7DT
Oven cleaning
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Kwik-Fit
336-342, High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6AZ
Tyre Dealers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

B P
341-345, High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6AQ
Petrol Filling Stations - 24 Hour
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Mayer Printers Company
334, High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6AZ
Printers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Park Lane Dry Cleaning
8 Park la, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7RP
Dry Cleaners
Active
Manually positioned to the address or location

518594
185276

518621
185274

518654
185276

518537
185264

518536
185263

518531
185259

518523
185283

518517
185221

518804
185258

518799
185217

518818
185249

518396
185276
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

30

31

32

32

32

32

32

33

33

34

35

35

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13SW
(W)

A13NE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

166

170

240

251

251

269

282

248

269

248

254

267

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Wilkinsons
401-403, High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7AB
Hardware
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Wembley Hill Motor Garage Ltd
Ecclestone Place, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8AB
Garage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Prince Plastics
335-337, Harrow Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6BB
Packaging & Wrapping Equipment & Supplies
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Orbit Cleaners
333, Harrow Road, Wembley, HA9 6BA
Dry Cleaners
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Orbit Cleaners
333, Harrow Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6BA
Dry Cleaners
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Minuteman Press
327, Harrow Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6BA
Printers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Rasons Pharmacy
323, Harrow Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6BA
Chemists' & Pharmacists' Suppliers & Wholesalers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Cleaning Services Wembley
29, Wembley Hill Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8AS
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Cleaning Services Wembley
Wembley, Middlesex, Ha9 8as
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Tempo - P C E
6-7, Neeld Parade, Wembley, HA9 6QU
Engineers - General
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Adams Kids
A, 431, High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7AB
Children & Babywear - Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Dixons
486-488, High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7BH
Electrical Goods Sales, Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

518408
185213

518819
185294

518880
185195

518892
185199

518891
185195

518908
185190

518921
185188

518884
185373

518904
185381

518898
185250

518328
185178

518304
185207
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

35

36

36

37

38

39

40

40

40

40

41

42

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13SW
(W)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NW
(W)

A13NE
(NE)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A13SW
(SW)

A13NE
(NE)

267

281

300

288

310

325

338

349

360

390

341

346

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Currys Digital
486-488, High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7BH
Electrical Goods Sales, Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

A To Z Music Services
Crown House, 43-51, Wembley Hill Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8AU
Record, Tape & CD Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Jewson
Cotterell House, 53-63, Wembley Hill Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8DL
Builders' Merchants
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Order The Best
Dagmar Av, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8DE
Cleaning Materials & Equipment
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Appliance Services
10, Princes Court, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7JJ
Washing Machines - Servicing & Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Ecrown Ltd
Norman House 65-67, Wembley Hill Road, Wembley, HA9 8DP
Cleaning Materials & Equipment
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Crown Cleaning Services
309, Harrow Road, Wembley, HA9 6BD
Carpet, Curtain & Upholstery Cleaners
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Wembley Motor Parts
320, Harrow Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6LL
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

E P O S Direct
314, Harrow Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6LL
Cash Registers & Check-Out Equipment
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Cleanzone
304, Harrow Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6LL
Laundries & Launderettes
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Btb Automobiles
52, London Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7HG
Car Dealers - Used
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Barry'S Fast Fit Centre
81-83, Wembley Hill Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8BU
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

518304
185207

518886
185448

518884
185485

518772
185562

518273
185397

518880
185527

518968
185152

518991
185191

518999
185175

519024
185156

518366
184983

518845
185586
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

43

43

43

44

45

46

47

47

47

47

48

49

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12NE
(W)

A14NW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A12SE
(SW)

A12SE
(SW)

A12SE
(SW)

A12SE
(SW)

A18SE
(N)

A14NW
(NE)

363

386

388

373

385

398

403

409

414

416

409

437

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Blackburn Shipping
11, ST. JOHNS ROAD, WEMBLEY, HA9 7HU
Freight Forwarders
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

St Johns Road Garage
2, Ecclestone Court, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7HY
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address

St Johns Road Garage
2-4, Ecclestone Court, Wembley, HA9 7HY
Garage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

First Maid Services
1, St. Johns Close, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7JE
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Solar Mac 4
South Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0HB
Electricity Generating & Distributing Equipment
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Rendar Goodcleaning
31, Oakington Manor Drive, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6LU
Commercial Cleaning Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Top Hat
26, Central Square, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7AL
Dry Cleaners
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Gnam Telecom Centre
483, High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7AG
Telecommunications Equipment & Systems
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Colorama Free Film Photo Centres
485, High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7AG
Photographic Processors
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

The Perfume Shop
Unit 1, Central Square, Wembley, HA9 7AJ
Perfume Suppliers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Quick Laundry
127a, Wembley Hill Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8DT
Dry Cleaners
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Eurosolve Traders Ltd
York House, Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0PA
Chemicals - Distributors & Wholesalers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

518206
185203

518178
185231

518178
185221

518190
185313

519010
185430

519049
185258

518217
185066

518193
185098

518189
185096

518196
185076

518748
185701

518998
185563



Order Number: 290024127_1_1        Date: 20-Jan-2022 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 15 of 40

Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

49

49

49

49

49

49

49

49

49

49

50

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(NE)

A12SE
(SW)

437

437

437

437

437

437

437

437

438

455

459

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Brand Box Ltd
York House, Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0PA
Clothing & Fabrics - Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Matclear Ltd
York House, Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0PA
Car Body Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Paragon Business Furniture Plc
York House, Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0PA
Office Furniture & Equipment
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Frutina Ltd
York House, Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0PA
Soft Drinks - Manufacturers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Big Screen Films
York House, Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0PA
Copying & Duplicating Services
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Wibo Werk G M B H Hamburg
York House, Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0PA
Heating Equipment - Sales & Service
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Yokowo Europe Ltd
York House, Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0PA
Electronic Component Manufacturers & Distributors
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Clenevent Ltd
Elvin House, Stadium Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0EH
Commercial Cleaning Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Union Maritime Ltd
7th Floor - North Wing York House, Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 
0PA
Freight Forwarders
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Denby
88, London Designer Outlet, Wembley Park Boulevard, Wembley, HA9 0FD
Pottery Manufacturers & Suppliers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Gb Trading
499, High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 2DH
Mobile Phone Accessories and Car Kits
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

518998
185563

518998
185563

518998
185563

518998
185563

518998
185563

518998
185563

518998
185563

518998
185563

518998
185563

519012
185573

518153
185066
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

50

50

51

52

53

54

55

55

55

55

55

55

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A8NW
(SW)

A9NW
(SE)

A12NE
(W)

A14SW
(SE)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

475

475

472

486

487

494

498

498

498

504

504

504

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Cleaning Services Wembley
550, High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 2AA
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Cleaning Services Wembley
550, High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 2AA
Commercial Cleaning Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Sami Print
63, Station Grove, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 4AR
Printers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

A1
A, 43, Jesmond Avenue, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6DZ
Waste Disposal Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Jola Refrigeration & Air Conditioning
40, St. Johns Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7JQ
Air Conditioning Equipment & Systems
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

London Clutter Clearing
9, Neeld Court, Neeld Crescent, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6LN
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Wembley Cleaners
558, High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 2AA
Carpet, Curtain & Upholstery Cleaners
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Wembley Cleaners
558, High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 2AA
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Car Care Centre Wembley
558, Market Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 2BT
Garage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Wembley Recycling Ltd
560, Market Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 2BT
Scrap Metal Merchants
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Wembley Recycling Ltd
560, Market Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 2BT
Scrap Metal Merchants
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Waste Clearance
560 Market Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 2BT
Waste Disposal Services
Active
Manually positioned to the address or location

518126
185089

518126
185089

518328
184850

518969
184896

518093
185419

519105
185072

518105
185079

518105
185079

518105
185079

518099
185077

518099
185077

518099
185076
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

55

55

56

57

57

58

59

60

61

61

61

62

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A18SW
(NW)

A18SW
(NW)

A18SE
(NE)

A18SE
(N)

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A12SE
(SW)

525

529

509

517

517

518

522

552

557

584

584

578

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Lotus Press
566a, Market Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 2BT
Printers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Vadagama Motors
521a, High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 4AG
Car Body Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Quality Clean
9, Union Road, Wembley, HA0 4AU
Carpet, Curtain & Upholstery Cleaners
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Reid Business Machines Ltd
37, Kingsway, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7QP
Printers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Reid Business Machines Ltd
37, Kingsway, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7QP
Photocopiers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Appliance Repair Services
25, Manor Drive, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8EB
Domestic Appliances - Servicing, Repairs & Parts
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

K C Alis
7, Hillcroft Crescent, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8EE
Leather Products - Manufacturers & Suppliers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Arena Dry Cleaners
22, London Designer Outlet, Wembley Park Boulevard, Wembley, HA9 0TG
Dry Cleaners
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

R S Global Ltd
Flat 4, Forum House, Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0AB
Telecommunications Equipment & Systems
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Apprintable
Unit 7 Forum House,Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0AB
Printers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Paper Wristband
Unit 7 Forum House,Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0AB
Printers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Mohanlal Bhimji Zaveri
13, Ealing Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 4AA
Jewellery Manufacturers & Repairers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

518079
185072

518087
185042

518229
184878

518360
185768

518360
185768

518869
185771

518793
185805

519041
185688

518982
185747

518992
185773

518992
185773

518057
184993
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

62

63

64

64

64

64

65

66

66

67

68

69

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A12SE
(SW)

A12NE
(NW)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SW
(W)

A9NW
(SE)

A14SW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A18SE
(NE)

A18SE
(N)

A7NE
(SW)

608

579

583

607

629

673

589

591

594

609

629

630

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Designers Jewellers
12, Ealing Road, WEMBLEY, Middlesex, HA0 4TL
Jewellery Manufacturers & Repairers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

The Kirov Cleaning Co
68, St. Johns Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7JL
Carpet, Curtain & Upholstery Cleaners
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Wembley Auto Centre
5c, Lancelot Parade, Lancelot Road, Wembley, HA0 2AJ
Garage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Antson Engines Ltd
1, Thurlow Gardens, Wembley, HA0 2AH
Lawnmowers & Garden Machinery - Sales & Service
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

World Of Dry Cleaning
600, High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 2AF
Dry Cleaners
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Advantage Cleaning
551d High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 2DW
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Hi Tech Plumbing & Heating Ltd
14, Berkhamsted Avenue, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6DT
Boilers - Servicing, Replacements & Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Stadium Tyres
231-233, Harrow Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6DX
Tyre Dealers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Sign Of Style
233, Harrow Road, Wembley, HA9 6DX
Printers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Ajw Walsh
Manor Dr, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8EF
Waste Disposal Services
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Rooster Records
33, Park Chase, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8EQ
Record, Tape & CD Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Saya Sweets & Savoury'S
3b, Coronet Parade, Ealing Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 4AY
Confectionery Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

518021
184998

518035
185528

518007
185098

517981
185100

517967
185073

517930
185046

519078
184859

519144
184941

519146
184937

518884
185864

518751
185925

518124
184813
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

69

69

70

70

70

71

72

73

73

74

75

76

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A18SW
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A18SW
(N)

A12NE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A12SE
(SW)

A19SW
(NE)

A18NE
(N)

661

661

631

674

675

634

645

661

661

661

664

671

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Jad Car Co
64, Ealing Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 4TH
Car Dealers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Ace Cars
64, Ealing Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 4TH
Car Dealers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Perfect Domestic Cleaning
45, Clarendon Gardens, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7QW
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Frank Moore
11, The Dene, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7QT
French Polishing
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Frank Moore
11, The Dene, Wembley, HA9 7QT
French Polishing
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Asher Uk
165, Wembley Hill Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8EL
Fibre Optics
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Mccarthy Distribution Services Ltd
125, St. Johns Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7JP
Distribution Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Just Print Services
89, Castleton Avenue, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7QE
Printers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Just Print
89, Castleton Avenue, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7QE
Printers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Pearl Cleaning Services
21, Ranelagh Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 4TW
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Fellow City
Rear Of 10-16 Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0RJ
Garage Services
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

D & D Associates
18, Wembley Park Drive, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8HA
Damp & Dry Rot Control
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

518086
184807

518086
184807

518291
185861

518258
185892

518255
185892

518529
185935

517979
185563

518006
185646

518006
185646

517980
184961

518982
185876

518655
185978
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

77

78

79

80

80

81

81

82

83

83

84

85

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A7NE
(SW)

A18SW
(N)

A19SW
(NE)

A12SW
(W)

A12SW
(W)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A8SW
(S)

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A17SW
(NW)

672

675

731

735

735

736

737

784

786

805

798

808

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Ooo Cars Ltd
47, EALING ROAD, WEMBLEY, HA0 4BA
Car Dealers - Used
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Animalswild
13, Queenscourt, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7QX
Greeting Card Publishers & Wholesalers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Seaton Textiles Ltd
Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0PA
Textile Manufacturing
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Advantage Cleaning
551d High Rd, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 2DW
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Yash Jewellers
3, Napier Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 4UA
Jewellery Manufacturers & Repairers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Jala Transport Ltd
53, Ealing Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 4BN
Road Haulage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Shree Money Transfer & Courier Service
53, Ealing Road, Wembley, HA0 4BN
Road Haulage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Glory Engineering Ltd
9, Bridgeway, WEMBLEY, Middlesex, HA0 4DY
Electrical Engineers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Audio Moves
Engineers Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0ET
Road Haulage Services
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Brent Council Pest Control
Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0FJ
Pest & Vermin Control
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Brent Council
Starbuck's, Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ
Pest & Vermin Control
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Project Mobile Tyre
134, Lancelot Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 2BD
Tyre Dealers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

518145
184736

518387
185946

519031
185924

517863
185049

517876
185012

518164
184642

518162
184641

518518
184468

519245
185811

519232
185855

519215
185861

517845
185661
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

86

87

87

87

87

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A7NW
(SW)

A14SE
(E)

A18NE
(N)

A12SW
(W)

A17SW
(W)

A19NW
(NE)

809

825

825

846

848

879

858

863

865

866

900

903

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Aac All Air Conditioning
81, Manor Drive, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8EB
Air Conditioning Equipment & Systems
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Mcdermott Marine Construction
Apton House, 5-6, Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0XA
Marine Engineers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Howarine House
Howerine House, 5-6, Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0XA
Adhesives, Glues & Sealants
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Monro Auto Centre
Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0EF
Car Body Repairs
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Vantagefield International
Dexion House, 2, Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0EP
Car Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Figaro Cars Ltd
Malcolm House, Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0LN
Classic Car Specialists
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

N-Squared
4, Lincoln Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 4SU
Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Contractors
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Tune Up
71, St. Michaels Avenue, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6SB
Car Engine Tuning & Diagnostic Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Triskom
27, Beechcroft Gardens, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8ER
Furniture Manufacturers - Home & Office
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Cleaners Of Wembley
Flat 3, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 4XD
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

A A G Glasswasher Services
37, Lancelot Crescent, Wembley, HA0 2AX
Catering Equipment - Servicing & Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Mr Klean Ltd
Fulton House, Fulton Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0TF
Dry Cleaners
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

518987
186038

519119
185978

519119
185978

519089
186024

519116
186009

519131
186036

517867
184765

519504
185140

518661
186172

517732
185029

517733
185637

519154
186050
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

93

94

95

95

96

97

98

99

99

100

101

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A19NW
(NE)

A18NW
(N)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A18NW
(N)

A14NE
(E)

A7SE
(SW)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A7NW
(SW)

A19NW
(N)

904

908

911

923

915

917

917

917

928

922

936

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Geosource Ltd
Fulton House, Fulton Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0TF
Metals - Mining
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Flm Assembley
16, East Lane, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7NN
Furniture Manufacturers - Home & Office
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Prestige Auto Exports Ltd
159, Harrow Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6DN
Car Dealers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Launderama
157, Harrow Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6DN
Laundries & Launderettes
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

J & L Recovery
26, East Lane, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7NR
Car Breakdown & Recovery Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Cemex Uk
South Way,Exhibition Grounds, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0HB
Concrete & Mortar Ready Mixed
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Ecocleen
UNIT 14,140 Ealing Rd, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 4PY
Cleaning Services - Commercial
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

German Auto Works
4 Empire Pde,Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0RQ
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Maz'S Auto Ltd
Unit 7, Trade Centre Rear of Empire Parade, Empire Way, Wembley, HA9 
0RQ
Garage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

M K Engineering Consultants Ltd
75, Chaplin Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 4UD
Mechanical Engineers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Bespoke Commercial Cleaning
79, Wembley Park Drive, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8HE
Commercial Cleaning Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

519154
186050

518408
186192

519363
184696

519384
184705

518342
186183

519560
185398

518126
184452

519116
186091

519099
186113

517773
184796

518973
186181
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

102

102

103

103

103

103

103

103

103

103

103

103

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A18NW
(N)

A18NW
(N)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

937

962

946

952

968

968

969

969

969

969

969

969

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Cloud Design
12 The Broadway, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8JU
Digital Printing
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Melchem
8, The Broadway, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8JU
Chemists' & Pharmacists' Suppliers & Wholesalers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

V S T Building & Maintenance Ltd
11a, Empire Parade, Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0RQ
Reclaiming - Waste Products
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

German Auto Works
10-16 Empire Pde,Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0RQ
Garage Services
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

P C V Cleaning Services Uk Ltd
Office 123, Empire House, Empire Way, Wembley, HA9 0EW
Commercial Cleaning Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Gate Leaflet Distribution Ltd
Ground Floor, Empire House, Empire Way, Wembley, HA9 0EW
Distribution Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

X L Cleaning Co Ltd
Empire House, Empire Way, Wembley, HA9 0EW
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Bannersbridge
Empire House, Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0EW
Chemists' & Pharmacists' Suppliers & Wholesalers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

K Training (A D R) Ltd
Empire House, Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0EW
Road Haulage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Excel Cleaning Co Ltd
Empire House, Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0EW
Commercial Cleaning Services
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Z Techno Logis Ltd
Empire House, Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0EW
Clocks & Watches - Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Sammy Jay
Empire House, Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0EW
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

518467
186232

518471
186258

519134
186114

519137
186119

519148
186131

519148
186131

519145
186134

519145
186134

519145
186134

519145
186134

519145
186134

519145
186134
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

103

104

104

104

104

104

104

104

104

104

104

105

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A18NE
(N)

972

950

950

953

953

953

962

967

967

991

998

980

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

P S K Euro Connection S B D Ltd
104-106 Wembley Park Drive, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8HP
Engineers - General
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Majestik Cleaning Services
A, 102, Wembley Park Drive, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8HP
Commercial Cleaning Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Snowhite Cleaning Services
102a, Wembley Park Drive, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8HP
Commercial Cleaning Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Steghill Ltd
104, Wembley Park Drive, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8HP
Nuts, Bolts & Fixings
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Steghill (Vauxhall) Ltd
104, Wembley Park Drive, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8HP
Fasteners & Fixing Devices
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Steghill Vauxhall Ltd
104, Wembley Park Drive, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8HP
Nuts, Bolts & Fixings
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Jubilee Cars
110a, Wembley Park Drive, Wembley, HA9 8HP
Electrical Engineers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Moon Cleaning Services
112, Wembley Park Drive, Wembley, HA9 8HS
Commercial Cleaning Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Bulk Devices
112, WEMBLEY PARK DRIVE, WEMBLEY, HA9 8HS
Computer Manufacturers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Colour Copystat
93, Wembley Park Drive, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8HF
Copying & Duplicating Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Quick Clean
97, Wembley Park Drive, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8HF
Laundries & Launderettes
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Star Forty Avenue
18, Forty Avenue, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 8JP
Petrol Filling Stations - 24 Hour
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

519108
186159

519067
186155

519067
186155

519072
186156

519072
186156

519072
186156

519091
186157

519096
186159

519096
186159

519091
186189

519103
186191

518652
186287
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

106

106

107

108

109

110

111

111

111

111

112

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

A17NE
(NW)

A17NE
(NW)

A15NW
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13NE
(NE)

A9NE
(SE)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NE
(E)

995

995

1000

152

315

927

28

28

29

35

169

-

-

-

-

-

-

6

6

6

6

6

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Baba Auto Centre
Rear Of, 63-65, East Lane, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7PB
Garage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Formula Motors Ltd
Rear Of, 63-65, East Lane, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 7PB
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Koliqi Marble Ltd
Unit 12-14 Pop In Commercial Centre,South Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 
0HF
Kitchen Furniture Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Wembley Service Station
341-345, High Road ,  , Wembley, Outer London, HA9 6AQ
Unbranded
Not Applicable
Obsolete
Manually positioned to the address or location

Wembley Hyundai
53-63, Wembley Hill Road ,  , Wembley, Outer London, HA9 8BE
OBSOLETE
Not Applicable
Obsolete
Manually positioned to the address or location

Brent Self Service
159-161, Harrow Road ,  , Wembley, Outer London, HA9 6DN
Obsolete
Not Applicable
Obsolete
Located by supplier to within 100m

J & K Motors
426b High Road, Wembley, HA9 6AH
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

M G Motors
426 High Road, Wembley, HA9 6AH
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

M G Motors
426 High Rd, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6AH
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

J & K Motors
Rear of 428, High Road, Wembley, HA9 6AH
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Wembley Hill Motor Garage Ltd
Ecclestone Place, Wembley, HA9 8AB
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

518078
186160

518078
186160

519641
185422

518790
185206

518892
185499

519347
184652

518537
185264

518537
185264

518536
185263

518526
185283

518819
185293
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

112

113

114

114

114

114

115

115

115

115

116

116

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

A13NE
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(NE)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

170

349

363

364

386

388

430

437

437

461

488

498

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Wembley Hill Motor Garage
Ecclestone Place, Wembley, HA9 8AB
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Wembley Motor Parts
320 Harrow Road, Wembley, HA9 6LL
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Blackburn Shipping
11 St. Johns Road, Wembley, HA9 7HU
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Blackburn Shipping UK
11 St. Johns Road, Wembley, HA9 7HU
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

St.Johns Road Garage
2 Ecclestone Court, Wembley, HA9 7HY
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

St Johns Road Garage
2-4 Ecclestone Court, Wembley, HA9 7HY
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

F H Bertling Ltd
York Ho, Empire Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0PA
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Bertling Overseas Holdings
York House, Empire Way, Wembley, HA9 0PA
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Euro Metals Ltd
York House, Empire Way, Wembley, HA9 0PA
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to address or location

Union Maritime Ltd
York House, Empire Way, Wembley, HA9 0PA
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Car Care Centre Wembley
558 Market Way, Wembley, HA0 2BT
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Venus Motors
558 Market Way, Wembley, HA0 2BT
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

518819
185294

518991
185191

518206
185203

518205
185204

518178
185231

518178
185221

518990
185560

518998
185563

518998
185563

518994
185605

518106
185104

518105
185079
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

116

116

116

116

116

117

118

118

119

120

120

121

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(SW)

A12SE
(SW)

A12SE
(SW)

A19SW
(NE)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A7NE
(SW)

A14SE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A19NW
(NE)

503

504

529

529

545

557

583

583

735

863

863

928

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Wembley Recycling Ltd
560 Market Way, Wembley, HA0 2BT
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to address or location

Wembley Recycling Ltd
560 Market Way, Wembley, HA0 2BT
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to address or location

Vadagama Motors
521a High Road, Wembley, HA0 4AG
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Vadgama Motors Ltd
521a High Road, Wembley, HA0 4AG
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

E Hay & Sons Motor Engineers
5-9 Montrose Crescent, Windmill Road, Hamilton, ML3 6LR
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

German Auto Works
Unit 4 Forum House, Empire Way, Wembley, HA9 0AB
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Wembley Auto Centre
5c Lancelot Parade, Lancelot Road, Wembley, HA0 2AJ
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Khan Autos
5c Lancelot Parade, Lancelot Road, Wembley, HA0 2AJ
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Jala Transport Ltd
53 Ealing Road, Wembley, HA0 4BN
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Tune Up
71 St. Michaels Avenue, Wembley, HA9 6SB
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Tune Up
71 St. Michaels Avenue, Wembley, HA9 6SB
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Maz's Auto Ltd
Unit 7 Trade Centre Rear of Empire Parade, Empire Way, Wembley, HA9 
0RQ
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

518100
185076

518099
185077

518087
185042

518087
185042

518108
184970

518982
185747

518007
185098

518004
185109

518164
184642

519504
185140

519504
185140

519099
186113
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

121

122

122

122

123

124

124

125

126

126

127

128

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

A19NW
(NE)

A17NE
(NW)

A17NE
(NW)

A17NE
(NW)

A15SW
(E)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A14NW
(NE)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A14NE
(E)

A19NW
(NE)

968

984

995

995

986

317

318

437

704

738

880

904

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Gate Leaflet Distribution Ltd
Ground Floor Empire House, Empire Way, Wembley, HA9 0EW
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Baba Auto Centre
Rear Off 63-69 East Lane, Wembley, HA9 7PB
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

V J Autos
Rear Of 63-65, East Lane, Wembley, HA9 7PB
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Formula Motors
Rear of 63-65, East Lane, Wembley, HA9 7PB
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Auto Trimming
189 Oakington Manor Drive, Wembley, HA9 6NA
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Works
HA9
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Wec Ventures
York House, Empire Way, Wembley, HA9 0PA
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tanks
HA0
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
HA9
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Geosource Ltd
Fulton House, Fulton Road, Wembley, HA9 0TF
Extractive Industries
Ore Mining
Positioned to address or location

519148
186131

518086
186152

518078
186160

518078
186160

519632
185174

518287
185116

518287
185115

518998
185563

517866
185394

517826
185351

519525
185376

519154
186050
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

128

128

128

129

129

130

131

131

131

131

132

132

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NE
(NE)

A19NE
(NE)

A9SW
(SE)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

968

969

969

942

945

953

152

152

157

173

345

345

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Empire House
Empire Way, Wembley, HA9 0EW
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to address or location

Empire House
Empire House, Empire Way, Wembley, HA9 0EW
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to address or location

Empire House
Empire House, Empire Way, Wembley, HA9 0EW
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
HA9
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
NW10
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Wembley Service Station
341-345 High Road, Wembley, HA9 6AQ
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

Wembley Service Station
341-345 High Road, Wembley, HA9 6AQ
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

BP Wembley Service Station
341-345 High Road, Wembley, HA9 6AQ
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

Wembley Service Station
341-345 High Road, Wembley, HA9 6AQ
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

Burial Ground
Not Supplied
Infrastructure and Facilities
Cemeteries and Crematoria
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Burial Ground
HA9
Infrastructure and Facilities
Cemeteries and Crematoria
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

519148
186131

519145
186134

519145
186134

519294
185986

519299
185986

519234
184509

518790
185206

518790
185206

518799
185217

518808
185196

518854
184984

518854
184984
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

133

133

134

134

134

135

135

136

137

137

138

138

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A12SE
(SW)

A12SE
(SW)

A12SE
(SW)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A12SE
(W)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A8NE
(SE)

A8NE
(SE)

371

371

405

405

405

486

486

504

593

595

671

674

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Wembley Stadium Rail Station
Juniper Close, HA9
Public Transport, Stations and Infrastructure
Railway Stations, Junctions and Halts
Positioned to address or location

Wembley Stadium Station
Juniper Close, HA9
Public Transport, Stations and Infrastructure
Railway Stations, Junctions and Halts
Positioned to address or location

Wembley Central Rail Station
High Road, HA0
Public Transport, Stations and Infrastructure
Railway Stations, Junctions and Halts
Positioned to address or location

Wembley Central Rail Station
High Road, HA9
Public Transport, Stations and Infrastructure
Railway Stations, Junctions and Halts
Positioned to address or location

Wembley Central Station
High Road, HA9
Public Transport, Stations and Infrastructure
Railway Stations, Junctions and Halts
Positioned to address or location

A1
A  43 Jesmond Avenue, Wembley, HA9 6DZ
Infrastructure and Facilities
Waste Storage, Processing and Disposal
Positioned to address or location

A1 Rubbish Clearance
43a Jesmond Avenue, Wembley, HA9 6DZ
Infrastructure and Facilities
Waste Storage, Processing and Disposal
Positioned to address or location

Waste Clearance
560 Market Way, Wembley, HA0 2BT
Infrastructure and Facilities
Waste Storage, Processing and Disposal
Positioned to address or location

Weir
HA0
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Weir
HA0
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Weir
HA9
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Weir
HA9
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

519018
185339

519018
185339

518202
185090

518202
185090

518202
185090

518969
184896

518969
184896

518099
185077

518482
184664

518479
184663

518880
184629

518883
184627
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

138

138

139

140

141

142

142

143

143

144

145

146

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

A8NE
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A19SW
(NE)

A12SW
(W)

A18NE
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(NW)

A12SE
(SW)

A12SE
(SW)

A14NW
(NE)

A12NW
(W)

A19NW
(NE)

705

705

805

919

980

438

453

507

508

553

674

877

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Weir
NW10
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Weir
HA9
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Brent Civic Centre
Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ
Infrastructure and Facilities
Cemeteries and Crematoria
Positioned to address or location

Wembley Fire Station
Wembley Fire Station 591a, Harrow Road, Wembley, HA0 2EG
Central and Local Government
Fire Brigade Stations
Positioned to address or location

Star Forty Avenue
18 Forty Avenue, Wembley, HA9 8JP
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

Playground
Not Supplied
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Playground
Kingsway, HA9
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to address or location

Playground
Copland Road, HA0
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to address or location

Playground
Not Supplied
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Play Area
HA9
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Play Area
HA0
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Play Area
HA9
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

518941
184618

518944
184619

519232
185855

517682
185012

518652
186287

518431
185711

518395
185713

518155
184967

518156
184964

519135
185562

517901
185418

519217
185968
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

June 2020
March 2013

October 2017
October 2017

September 2017
September 2017
September 2017
September 2017
September 2017

October 2021

March 2013

January 2009

October 21
October 21

August 2014
December 2014
December 2014
February 2013

July 2015
March 2014
March 2016

October 2014

August 2014
December 2014
December 2014
February 2013

July 2015
March 2014
March 2016

October 2014

August 2014
December 2014
December 2014
February 2013

July 2015
March 2014
March 2016

October 2014

November 2021

September 1999

July 2015

March 2013

Annually
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

Quarterly

Quarterly
Quarterly

Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable

Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable

Environment Agency - Head Office
London Borough of Camden - Pollution Projects Team
London Borough of Harrow - Environmental Health Services
London Borough of Hillingdon - Environmental Protection Unit
London Borough of Barnet - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Brent - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Ealing - Environmental Health and Trading Standards Division
London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Hounslow - Contaminated Land Section

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - South East Region - North East Thames Area
Environment Agency - Thames Region

London Borough of Hillingdon - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Barnet - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Harrow - Environmental Health Services
London Borough of Hounslow - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Ealing - Environmental Health and Trading Standards Division
London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Brent - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Camden - Pollution Projects Team

London Borough of Hillingdon - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Barnet - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Harrow - Environmental Health Services
London Borough of Hounslow - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Ealing - Environmental Health and Trading Standards Division
London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Brent - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Camden - Pollution Projects Team

London Borough of Hillingdon - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Barnet - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Harrow - Environmental Health Services
London Borough of Hounslow - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Ealing - Environmental Health and Trading Standards Division
London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Brent - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Camden - Pollution Projects Team

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Thames Region
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

Surface Water 1 in 30 year Flood Extent

Surface Water 1 in 100 year Flood Extent

Surface Water 1 in 1000 year Flood Extent

Surface Water Suitability

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

June 2016

November 2001

April 2012

April 2012

October 2021
October 2021

October 2021

October 2017

June 2018

January 2018

January 2018

May 2021

September 2021

September 2021

September 2021

September 2021

September 2021

July 2021

May 2018

May 2018

May 2018

February 2016

May 2013

As notified

Not Applicable

Annually

Annually

Quarterly
Quarterly

Quarterly

As notified

Annually

Annually

Bi-Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - South East Region - North East Thames Area
Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service
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Data Currency

Waste Version Update Cycle
BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

November 2002

May 2021

January 2009

October 2021
October 2021

October 2021
October 2021

February 2003
February 2003
February 2003
February 2003
February 2003
February 2003
February 2003
February 2003

October 2018
October 2018
October 2018
October 2018
October 2018
October 2018
October 2018
October 2018

December 1999

December 1999

March 2006

April 2018

June 2015

Not Applicable

Quarterly

Not Applicable

Quarterly
Quarterly

Quarterly
Quarterly

Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - South East Region - North East Thames Area
Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area

Environment Agency - South East Region - North East Thames Area
Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area

London Borough of Barnet
London Borough of Brent - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Camden
London Borough of Ealing
London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Harrow - Environmental Health Services
London Borough of Hillingdon - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Hounslow - Environmental Health Department

London Borough of Barnet
London Borough of Brent - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Camden
London Borough of Ealing
London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Harrow - Environmental Health Services
London Borough of Hillingdon - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Hounslow - Environmental Health Department

Landmark Information Group Limited

Landmark Information Group Limited

Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area

Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area

Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area
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Data Currency

Hazardous Substances Version Update Cycle
Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

April 2018

March 2017

August 2001

April 2015
August 2015

February 2016
February 2016
February 2016
February 2016
January 2016
January 2016

April 2015
August 2015

February 2016
February 2016
February 2016
February 2016
January 2016
January 2016

Bi-Annually

Annually

Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable

Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

London Borough of Harrow
London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environmental Protection
London Borough of Barnet
London Borough of Camden
London Borough of Ealing
London Borough of Hounslow
London Borough of Brent
London Borough of Hillingdon

London Borough of Harrow
London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environmental Protection
London Borough of Barnet
London Borough of Camden
London Borough of Ealing
London Borough of Hounslow
London Borough of Brent
London Borough of Hillingdon
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Data Currency

Geological Version Update Cycle
BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

CBSCB Compensation District

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

January 2009

December 2015

November 2021

December 2015

December 2015

August 2011
November 2020

March 2014

June 1998

May 2015

April 2020

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

July 2011

July 2011

Not Applicable

Annually

Bi-Annually

Annually

Annually

As notified

Annual Rolling Update

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Annually

Annually

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)
Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)

The Coal Authority - Property Searches

Ove Arup & Partners

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service
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Data Currency

Industrial Land Use Version Update Cycle
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Gas Pipelines

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Education and Health

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Underground Electrical Cables

October 2021

November 2021

October 2021

December 2021

December 2021

December 2021

December 2021

December 2021

May 2021

Quarterly

Quarterly

Bi-Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Bi-Annually

Thomson Directories

Catalist Ltd - Experian

National Grid

PointX

PointX

PointX

PointX

PointX

National Grid
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Data Currency

Sensitive Land Use Version Update Cycle
Ancient Woodland

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

February 2021

October 2020
October 2020
October 2020
October 2020
October 2020
October 2020
October 2020
October 2020

October 2020
October 2020
October 2020
October 2020
October 2020
October 2020
October 2020
October 2020

January 2021

January 2017

April 1997

February 2021

July 2019

January 2021

February 2018

April 2016

April 2016
June 2017

August 2020

February 2021

July 2020

February 2021

Bi-Annually

Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly

Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Natural England

London Borough of Barnet
London Borough of Brent
London Borough of Camden
London Borough of Ealing
London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environment Department
London Borough of Harrow
London Borough of Hillingdon
London Borough of Hounslow

London Borough of Barnet
London Borough of Brent
London Borough of Camden
London Borough of Ealing
London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environment Department
London Borough of Harrow
London Borough of Hillingdon
London Borough of Hounslow

Natural England

Natural England

Forestry Commission

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA - formerly FRCA)
Environment Agency - Head Office

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England
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Data Suppliers

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency

Scottish Environment Protection Agency

The Coal Authority

British Geological Survey

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Natural Resources Wales

Scottish Natural Heritage

Natural England

Public Health England

Ove Arup

Stantec UK Ltd

Data Supplier Data Supplier Logo

A selection of organisations who provide data within this report
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Useful Contacts

Contact Name and Address Contact Details

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

-

-

British Geological Survey - Enquiry Service

Environment Agency - National Customer Contact 
Centre (NCCC)

London Borough of Brent - Environmental Health 
Department

Environment Agency - Head Office

Ordnance Survey

PointX

Natural England

Public Health England - Radon Survey, Centre for 
Radiation, Chemical and Environmental Hazards

Landmark Information Group Limited

British Geological Survey, Environmental Science Centre, Keyworth, 
Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG12 5GG

PO Box 544, Templeborough, Rotherham, S60 1BY

Brent House, 349-357 High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6BZ

Rio House, Waterside Drive, Aztec West, Almondsbury, Bristol, Avon, 
BS32 4UD

Adanac Drive, Southampton, Hampshire, SO16 0AS

7 Abbey Court, Eagle Way, Sowton, Exeter, Devon, EX2 7HY

County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester, WR5 2NP

Chilton, Didcot, Oxfordshire, OX11 0RQ

Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD

Telephone: 0115 936 3143
Fax: 0115 936 3276
Email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
Website: www.bgs.ac.uk

Telephone: 03708 506 506
Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Telephone: 020 8937 5262
Fax: 020 8937 5301
Website: www.brent.gov.uk

Telephone: 01454 624400
Fax: 01454 624409

Telephone: 03456 05 05 05
Email: customerservices@ordnancesurvey.co.uk
Website: www.ordnancesurvey.gov.uk

Website: www.pointx.co.uk

Telephone: 0300 060 3900
Email: enquiries@naturalengland.org.uk
Website: www.naturalengland.org.uk

Telephone: 01235 822622
Fax: 01235 833891
Email: radon@phe.gov.uk
Website: www.ukradon.org

Telephone: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Email: customerservices@landmarkinfo.co.uk
Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk

Please note that the Environment Agency / Natural Resources Wales / SEPA have a charging policy in place for enquiries.
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Historical Map - Segment A13
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Historical Mapping Legends

Historical Mapping & Photography included:

Middlesex
Middlesex
Middlesex
Middlesex
Middlesex
Historical Aerial Photography
Ordnance Survey Plan
Additional SIMs
Ordnance Survey Plan
Ordnance Survey Plan
Additional SIMs
Ordnance Survey Plan
Supply of Unpublished Survey Information
Additional SIMs
Large-Scale National Grid Data
Large-Scale National Grid Data
Large-Scale National Grid Data
Historical Aerial Photography

1:2,500
1:2,500
1:2,500
1:2,500
1:2,500
1:1,250
1:1,250
1:1,250
1:2,500
1:1,250
1:1,250
1:2,500
1:1,250
1:1,250
1:1,250
1:1,250
1:1,250
1:2,500

1864 - 1880
1866
1896
1914
1935 - 1936
1946
1957 - 1958
1957 - 1979
1958
1968 - 1983
1970 - 1981
1971
1974
1983
1991
1992 - 1995
1996
1999

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

Mapping Type Scale Date Pg
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Middlesex
Published 1864 - 1880
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Historical Map - Segment A13

Map Name(s) and Date(s)
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Middlesex
Published 1896
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Middlesex
Published 1914
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Middlesex
Published 1935 - 1936
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Historical Aerial Photography
Published 1946
Source map scale - 1:1,250
The Historical Aerial Photos were produced by the Ordnance Survey at a 
scale of 1:1,250 and 1:10,560 from Air Force photography. They were 
produced between 1944 and 1951 as an interim measure, pending 
preparation of conventional mapping, due to post war resource shortages.  
New security measures in the 1950's meant that every photograph was re-
checked for potentially unsafe information with security sites replaced by fake 
fields or clouds.  The original editions were withdrawn and only later made 
available after a period of fifty years although due to the accuracy of the 
editing, without viewing both revisions it is not easy to spot the edits.  Where 
available Landmark have included both revisions.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

© THE BRITISH LIBRARY BOARD. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. Licence No:8048

Historical Aerial Photography - Segment A13

Map Name(s) and Date(s)



Order Details

Site Details
390-400, High Road, WEMBLEY, HA9 6AS

Order Number:
Customer Ref:
National Grid Reference:
Slice:
Site Area (Ha):
Search Buffer (m):

290024127_1_1
B080438.100
518610, 185280
A
0.44
100

Tel:
Fax:
Web:

0844 844 9952
0844 844 9951
www.envirocheck.co.uk

Page 8 of 19A Landmark Information Group Service   v50.0    20-Jan-2022

Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1957 - 1958
Source map scale - 1:1,250
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1958
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1968 - 1983
Source map scale - 1:1,250
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1971
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Additional SIMs
Published 1983
Source map scale - 1:1,250
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Large-Scale National Grid Data
Published 1991
Source map scale - 1:1,250
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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